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RESPONSE OF USPS WITNESS PAJUNAS (USPS-T-45) TO  
INTERROGATORY OF DAVID B. POPKIN 
 

DBP/USPS-32. Please advise the level of FedEx transportation that exists on each 
of the days of the week and on holidays and the day before and after a holiday.  Please 
ensure that the response provides data when the effects of weekends and holidays are 
adjacent or overlap. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
 The FedEx day turn network runs every day except Monday.  The FedEx night 

turn network runs every night except for Saturday night and Sunday night.  FedEx does 

not run on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, the Fourth of July, 

Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas.  On the days before and after a holiday, the 

Postal Service is able to utilize the same capacity on FedEx as it does on other days.  

This is true even when a holiday overlaps, or is adjacent to, a day when FedEx does not 

run. 

FedEx Network Holiday Operations 
          

Widely Observed Holidays  
       
          

Holiday Day of Week Date Day (x1) Night (x67) 
          

Day before Sunday 5/28/2006 YES NO 
Memorial Day Monday 5/29/2006 NO NO 
Day after Tuesday 5/30/2006 NO YES 
          
Day before Monday 7/3/2006 NO YES 
Independence Day Tuesday 7/4/2006 NO NO 
Day after Wednesday 7/5/2006 YES YES 
          
Day before Sunday 9/3/2006 YES NO 
Labor Day Monday 9/4/2006 NO NO 
Day after Tuesday 9/5/2006 NO YES 
          
Day before Wednesday 11/22/2006 YES YES 
Thanksgiving Day Thursday 11/23/2006 NO NO 
Day after Friday 11/24/2006 YES YES 
          



RESPONSE OF USPS WITNESS L. PAUL LOETSCHER (USPS-T-32) TO    
INTERROGATORY OF TIME WARNER, INC. 

 
Day before Sunday 12/24/2006 YES NO 
Christmas Day Monday 12/25/2006 NO NO 
Day after Tuesday 12/26/2006 Still under review 
Second day after Wednesday 12/27/2006 YES YES 
          
Day before Sunday 12/31/2006 YES NO 
New Years Day Monday 1/1/2007 NO NO 
Day after Tuesday 1/2/2007 Still under review 
Second day after Wednesday 1/3/2007 YES YES 
          

Non- Widely Observed Holidays 
          

Holiday Day of Week Date Day (x1) Night (x67) 
          
Day before Sunday 1/15/2006 YES NO 
Martin Luther King Day Monday 1/16/2006 NO YES 
Day after Tuesday 1/17/2006 YES YES 
          
Day before Sunday 2/19/2006 YES NO 
Presidents Day Monday 2/20/2006 NO YES 
Day after Tuesday 2/21/2006 YES YES 
          
Day before Sunday 10/8/2006 YES NO 
Columbus Day Monday 10/9/2006 NO YES 
Day after Tuesday 10/10/2006 YES YES 
          
Day before Friday 11/10/2006 YES YES 
Veterans Day Saturday 11/11/2006 YES NO 
Day after Sunday 11/12/2006 YES NO 
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